

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *41


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 3RD FEBRUARY, 2026/ MAGHA 14, 1947 (SAKA)


CAPF TRAINING INSTITUTIONS


*41. SHRI APPALANAIDU KALISETTI:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of training institutions established for each Central Armed Police Force (CAPF) in the country;


(b) the locations of these institutions along with the nature of training imparted, including basic training, counter-insurgency, jungle warfare, technical, medical, fire safety and specialised courses, State/UT-wise;


(c) whether any expansion, modernisation or upgradation of CAPF training centres has been undertaken during the last five years and if so, the details thereof, Force-wise and year-wise;


(d) whether minimum standards and infrastructure norms have been prescribed for CAPF training institutions along with the key components of such standards;


(e) whether any new CAPF training centres are proposed in the country particularly in Andhra Pradesh, including Vizianagaram district and the present status of such proposals; and


(f) the funds allocated and utilised for development of CAPF training infrastructure during such period, year and Force-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)


(a) to (f): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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L.S.S.Q.NO. *41 FOR 03.02.2026


STATEMENT REFERRED TO REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.

41 FOR ANSWER ON 3RD FEBRUARY, 2026 RAISED BY SHRI APPALANAIDU

KALISETTI REGARDING “CAPF TRAINING INSTITUTIONS”


(a) & (b) A total number of 83 Training Institutions have been established all over the Country for training needs of Central Armed Police Forces (CAPF).

Training is imparted using traditional and modern techniques, keeping in view the present & future challenges alongwith geographical conditions. Number of training institutes, State/UT wise is at Annexure-I.


(c) Expansion, modernisation and upgradation of training centres are being done on requirement basis. Further, purchase of motor vehicles, technical gadgets and creation of manpower for imparting training in CAPFs has been carried out from time to time. The training institutes impart efficient and effective training which is evident from a number of successful operations of anti-terrorism, border security, anti-insurgency, co-operation, maintaining peace & order and left wing extremism.


(d) All Training Institutes are established as per authorized norms. Some key components are administration and training staff, training area, Residential Quarters, Administrative Building, Hospital, Quarter guard/magazine, Trainee Hostel, Class Room/Audio Video Room, Computer Lab, Lecture Hall,

Parade/PT Ground, Firing Range, Motor Transport, technical gadgets etc.
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L.S.S.Q.NO. *41 FOR 03.02.2026


(e) CRPF has a training centre at Kalikiri where various types of training is imparted. At present, there is no proposal to establish a training centre in Vizianagaram district.


(f) The funds allocated and utilised for CAPF training infrastructure development during the last five years, year and force-wise is as follows: -

Amount (in Crore)

S.

No.

CAPFs 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 Total

1.  SSB Allocated 14.16 19.60 15.32 05.62 11.06 65.76

Utilized 14.16 19.60 15.32 05.62 11.06 65.76

2.  CRPF Allocated 81.45 114.66 64.79 63.08 43.73 367.71

Utilized 80.82 113.86 61.95 61.82 42.97 361.42

3. BSF Allocated 30 30

Utilized 0.95 4.44 0.32 06.26 12.90 24.87

4.  ITBP Allocated 32.70 34.55 23.90 47.69 50.30 189.14

Utilized 32.70 34.55 23.90 47.69 50.30 189.14

5.  CISF Allocated 16.37 35.32 18.49 08.91 23.72 102.81

Utilized 16.28 35.17 18.26 08.84 23.72 102.27


Total Allocation : 755.42 crore

Total Utilization : 743.46 crore


*******
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ANNEXURE-I


DETAILS OF CENTRAL ARMED POLICE FORCES (CAPF) TRAINING

INSTITUTIONS :


S.

No.

State/UT No. of Training Institutions

1. Andhra Pradesh 1

2. Arunachal Pradesh 2

3.  Assam 2

4.  Bihar 2

5.  Chhattisgarh 1

6.  Gujarat 1

7.  Haryana 5

8. Himachal Pradesh 3

9.  J&K 3

10.  Jharkhand 4

11.  Karnataka 6

12.  Kerala 1

13.  Ladakh 1

14. Madhya Pradesh 15

15.  Maharashtra 4

16.  Manipur 1

17.  New Delhi 2

18.  Odisha 1

19.  Punjab 2

20.  Rajasthan 8

21.  Tamilnadu 4

22.  Telangana 2

23. Uttar Pradesh 4

24.  Uttarakhand 6

25.  West Bengal 2

 Total 83

